
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2017 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
 
Present:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Nadelberg, 
Mr. Sorochen, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary. 
 
Absent:  Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. Ping. 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:02 p.m.  This meeting was held in 
the third floor Council Conference Room. 
 
B.  RESOLUTIONS  
 
Blue Star Homes       Application #2017-02 
214 Livingston Avenue, Block 241, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition. The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 30.86 feet and 25.8 feet to 
the front overhang whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed rear-yard 
setback to the addition is 37.72 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The 
proposed side-yard setback on the right is 8.94 feet and on the left is 5.58 feet whereas 
12.6 feet on the right side and 13.8 feet on the left side are the minimum required.  The 
proposed building coverage is 1,424 square feet whereas 1,123 square feet is the 
maximum allowed. 
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved this and Mr. Morgan seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  
 
Charles D’Amico       Application #2017-32 
13 Crest Road, Block 241, Lot 23, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III, Article II, Section 310-6 and 
Article 310-19 I for permission to construct a covered porch.  The proposed building 
coverage is 2,589 square feet whereas 2,100 square feet is the maximum allowed. 
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved this with the correction of the name and address in the first 
paragraph under “Findings of Fact.”  Mr. Grob seconded same.  Members voting 
in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg 
 
C.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 20, 2017 
 
Thomas Foti        Application #2017-34 
4 Frost Lane, Block 375, Lot 375, Lot 10, A-1 Affordable Housing 6 Units/Acre Zone, 
New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-19 I for permission to expand a driveway.  The 
proposed driveway expansion is 4 feet from the property line whereas 6 feet is the 
minimum required. 
 



Mr. DeSarno recused himself from the hearing. 
 
Thomas Foti was sworn in and testified that his house is located in the Murray Hill Farms 
development, located in New Providence and Berkeley Heights that was built 20 years 
ago.  Because the houses were all built around the same time, they are all experiencing 
the same maintenance issues with their roofs, HVAC units and driveways.  He and two 
neighbors, wanting to benefit from economies of scale, had a contractor bid on 
resurfacing all three driveways.  His neighbor at 5 Frost Lane in New Providence applied 
and received a permit and as did his neighbor in Berkeley Heights.  The neighbors were 
resurfacing their driveways as is.  His permit request was denied for the setback to the 
property line because he would like to expand his driveway. The driveway is 2.5 cars 
wide but he has a teenager approaching driving age so there will be three cars in the 
driveway.  He would like to widen the driveway to accommodate three cars with enough 
room to open the doors without dinging the other car(s). 
 
The distance between his house and the neighbor’s house on the driveway side is 30.’ 
His house is 15’ from the property line.  He would like to expand the driveway by 24.”  
The Board was unclear about the expansion of the driveway based on the survey 
submitted.  Mr. Foti testified that the survey doesn’t show the driveway as it currently 
exists:  The driveway has a 9’ kick out not shown on the survey added by the previous 
owner.  The existing driveway extends 9’ beyond the house and is 6’ from the property 
line.  He would to widen it so that it will extend 11’ from the house which leaves a 4’ 
setback to the property line.  
 
Mr. Karr commented that, as noted by Mr. Foti, all of the driveways in the development 
are breaking up so granting this variance would set a precedent.  Mr. Foti responded 
that his New Providence and Berkeley Heights neighbors are resurfacing their driveways 
as they are without expanding them.  Also, most of the houses in the development are in 
Berkeley Heights.  
 
Mr. Foti responded to additional questions from the Board.  The garage is a standard 
two-car garage.  He checked for open permits when he purchased the house but he 
doesn’t know if a permit was obtained for the 9’ extension of the driveway by the 
previous owner.  It was his neighbor’s suggestion to add 2’ to the existing driveway.  The 
neighbor has landscaping on that side of his house, and Mr. Foti plans to landscape 
along the driveway so his neighbor won’t be able to see the driveway.  The Board asked 
about other driveway extensions.  Mr. Foti confirmed that there are other driveway 
extensions.  He can’t say that the driveway extension request is typical because many of 
the houses on the cul-de-sac are in Berkeley Heights which permits on-street overnight 
parking so his neighbors can park on the street in addition to the driveway.  Also, most of 
the neighbors have younger children that won’t be driving for a while and wouldn’t need 
a wider driveway.  There’s no slope between his property and the neighbor’s property:  
It’s fairly flat.  Mr. Foti’s wife occasionally parks in one of the garages.    
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 



 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Ammitzboll noted that the applicant’s neighbor is in agreement with the 
driveway extension and that no neighbors appeared to object.  The driveway represents 
a low mass and the mass is temporary as the cars move and aren’t in the driveway 
permanently.  The additional mass of the driveway isn’t a height issue.  He added that 
he’s always questioned the 6’ setback requirement for a driveway.  Mr. Grob believes 
this could be considered a question of driveway creep.  Mr. Karr believes the 9’ 
extension added by the previous owner is adequate and initially wasn’t inclined to 
support the application; however, it must be important to the applicant for him to apply 
for the variance, pay the application fee and appear before the Board and this changed 
his mind.  In addition, other houses have a 9’ driveway extension.  Mr. Morgan noted 
that approval sets a precedent.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application and Mr. Sorochen seconded the 
motion.  A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Sorochen and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  
Mr. Grob.  
 
 
Mario Parisi (MAJ Realty Inc.)      Application #2017-27 
20 Marion Avenue, Block 237, Lot 6.01, R-3 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Article V, Section 310-20(2) for 
permission to construct a new two-family home.  The proposed lot area is 8,967 square 
feet whereas 10,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The proposed rear-yard 
setback to the house is 30.17 feet and 25 feet to the deck whereas 40 feet is the 
minimum required.  The proposed front-yard setback is 20 feet whereas 30 feet is the 
minimum required.  The proposed side-yard setback on the right is 15.78 feet whereas 
18 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed driveway curb cut is 22 feet whereas 16 
feet is the maximum allowed. 
 
The applicant failed to notice within ten days of the hearing so the Board didn’t have the 
jurisdiction to hear this application.  The public hearing for this application has been 
rescheduled to January 8, 2018.  The Board had a brief discussion about the 
relationship of the applicant to the developer of the townhouses across the street.  Half 
of the townhouses have been built.  Mr. Parisi is the developer is of the townhouses. 
 
 
D. REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2017 
 
Jun Feng Gao        Application #2017-35 
21 Mee Lane, Block 171, Lot 42, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the second floor addition is 35.5 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed building coverage is 2,154 
square feet whereas 2,092 square feet is maximum permitted.  The existing front-yard 
setback along Whitman Drive is 20.1 feet.  
 
123 South Street Realty, LLC      Application #2017-33 
123 & 125 South Street, Block 171, Lots 28 & 30, OR Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 



Preliminary and final site plan approval and variance relief for floor area ratio, number of 
stories, size of buffer areas and setback to parking area. 
 
Carried from November 6, 2017 
David and Luisa Azevedo        Application #2017-31 
48 Edgewood Avenue, Block 75, Lot 2, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the porch is 34.6 feet and 39.6 feet to the 
addition whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed side-yard setback to 
the addition on the left side is 10.9 feet whereas 17.7 feet is the minimum required.  The 
proposed side-yard setback to the addition on the right side is 7.7 feet and 15 feet 
whereas 15.9 and 18 feet are the minimum required.  The proposed building coverage is 
1,676 square feet whereas 1,635 square feet is the maximum allowed.  The existing 
shed is on the property line. 
 
The Board received revised plans from the applicant.   
 
 
E. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communication items. 
 
F.  MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
No miscellaneous business. 
 
G.   MINUTES FROM 11/6/2017 
 
The minutes of November 6, 2017, were approved as submitted.  

 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:35 p.m. 


